UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MARA

APPLYING LEAN PRINCIPLES TO IDENTIFY WASTE IN DESIGN USER

INTERFACE DESIGN

MOHD FADZLY B. ISMAIL

BSc (Hons) Business Computing

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing

Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematic

November 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I want to say Alhamdulillah for the blessing Allah S.W.T has given
me. | would like to sent my gratitude to my family who has been there for me always and
supporting me throughout the period of accomplishing this thesis. Not to forget my
friends and colleagues those have helped as finishing our thesis together besides
exchanging ideas to produces better results. Special thanks you to my supervisor, Dr.
Fariza Hanis Binti Abdul Razak who guiding me using wisdom and thoughtfulness, thus
providing me with the much needed motivation to take this challenge. I would also like to
send my appreciation to my Final Year Project Coordinator for providing useful
information and reminder on the progress of the CS224 student for completing the
subject.

MOHD FDZLY BIN ISMAIL

iii



ABSTRACT

There is an increasing demand for building application involves the design of both data
model and a graphical user interface (GUI) to present that model that matches real user
needs in working environments. This research tries to apply a quality concept derived
from manufacturing known as Lean Thinking into the study of user interface design. The
objectives of this research are to define the meaning of waste in the user interface design
and to categorize type of waste user in user interface design. To fulfill this objective,
evaluation on the current approach and Literature Review has been made. Based on the
evaluation and Literature Review, it is known that the main problem is in finding out the
meaning of the waste and type of waste in User Interface Design. Thus, this research is to
applying Lean Principles which can help to identify the type of waste which can add
value in User Interface Design process. This research can contribute a significantly to the
user interface developer and user.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of Content

CHAPTER 1: Introduction

1.0 Research Background
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Research Question
1.3 Research Objective
1.4 Scope of the Research
1.5 Project Significant

1.6 Thesis Organization

CHAPTER 2: Literature Review
2.0 Introduction
2.1 User Interface
2.1.1 Introduction
2.1.2 User Interface Design
2.1.3 User Interface Design Problem
2.2 Waste
2.2.1 Definition
2.3 Lean
2.3.1 Introduction

2.3.2 Lean in Production

PAGE

ii

iii

v

[ R R Y S Y

0 1 O N Dy

10
11
11
13



2.4 Seven types of waste in production
2.4.1 Overproduction
2.4.2 Inventory
2.4.3 Extra Processing Steps
2.4.4 Motion
2.4.5 Defects
2.4.6 Waiting
2.4.7 Transportation
2.5 Lean in Software Development
2.6 Seven types of waste in Software Development
2.6.1 Extra Features
2.6.2 Requirements
2.6.3 Extra Steps
2.6.4 Finding Information
2.6.5 Defects
2.6.6 Waiting including Customers
2.6.7 Handofts

CHAPTER 3: Research Approach and Methodology
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Systems Development Life Cycle
3.1.1 Preliminary stages
3.1.2 Data collection
.1.1.1 Method
.1.1.2 Tools
3.1.3 Data Analysis

|98

(')

3.1.3.1 Applying Lean Thinking to User
Interface Design

3.1.3.2 Listing

3.1.3.3 Grouping

Vi

15
15
15
16
16
17
17
18
18
18
21
21
22
22
23
23
24

25
25
26
26
26
27
30
30

31
31



