### UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY MARA

# APPLYING LEAN PRINCIPLES TO IDENTIFY WASTE IN DESIGN USER INTERFACE DESIGN

## MOHD FADZLY B. ISMAIL

BSc (Hons) Business Computing

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematic

November 2009

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I want to say Alhamdulillah for the blessing Allah S.W.T has given me. I would like to sent my gratitude to my family who has been there for me always and supporting me throughout the period of accomplishing this thesis. Not to forget my friends and colleagues those have helped as finishing our thesis together besides exchanging ideas to produces better results. Special thanks you to my supervisor, Dr. Fariza Hanis Binti Abdul Razak who guiding me using wisdom and thoughtfulness, thus providing me with the much needed motivation to take this challenge. I would also like to send my appreciation to my Final Year Project Coordinator for providing useful information and reminder on the progress of the CS224 student for completing the subject.

MOHD FDZLY BIN ISMAIL

#### ABSTRACT

There is an increasing demand for building application involves the design of both data model and a graphical user interface (GUI) to present that model that matches real user needs in working environments. This research tries to apply a quality concept derived from manufacturing known as Lean Thinking into the study of user interface design. The objectives of this research are to define the meaning of waste in the user interface design and to categorize type of waste user in user interface design. To fulfill this objective, evaluation on the current approach and Literature Review has been made. Based on the evaluation and Literature Review, it is known that the main problem is in finding out the meaning of the waste and type of waste in User Interface Design. Thus, this research is to applying Lean Principles which can help to identify the type of waste which can add value in User Interface Design process. This research can contribute a significantly to the user interface developer and user.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT	PAGE
Declaration	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Abstract	iv
Table of Content	v
CHAPTER 1: Introduction	
1.0 Research Background	1
1.1 Problem Statement	3
1.2 Research Question	3
1.3 Research Objective	3
1.4 Scope of the Research	3
1.5 Project Significant	4
1.6 Thesis Organization	5
CHAPTER 2: Literature Review	
2.0 Introduction	6
2.1 User Interface	6
2.1.1 Introduction	6
2.1.2 User Interface Design	7
2.1.3 User Interface Design Problem	8
2.2 Waste	10
2.2.1 Definition	10
2.3 Lean	11
2.3.1 Introduction	11
2.3.2 Lean in Production	13

2.4 Seven types of waste in production	15
2.4.1 Overproduction	15
2.4.2 Inventory	15
2.4.3 Extra Processing Steps	16
2.4.4 Motion	16
2.4.5 Defects	17
2.4.6 Waiting	17
2.4.7 Transportation	18
2.5 Lean in Software Development	18
2.6 Seven types of waste in Software Development	18
2.6.1 Extra Features	21
2.6.2 Requirements	21
2.6.3 Extra Steps	22
2.6.4 Finding Information	22
2.6.5 Defects	23
2.6.6 Waiting including Customers	23
2.6.7 Handoffs	24
CHAPTER 3: Research Approach and Methodology	
3.0 Introduction	25
3.1 Systems Development Life Cycle	25
3.1.1 Preliminary stages	26
3.1.2 Data collection	26
3.1.1.1 Method	26
3.1.1.2 Tools	27
3.1.3 Data Analysis	30
3.1.3.1 Applying Lean Thinking to User	30
Interface Design	
3.1.3.2 Listing	31
3.1.3.3 Grouping	31